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Methodology

» Benenson Strategy Group conducted 829 online interviews nationwide from September 20-24, 2024 among women who are

registered voters.
» The margin of error for the dataset overall is +/- 3.4% at the 95% confidence level and is higher among subgroups.

* Due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to 100%.

 Shorthand terms:
 Parent <18: Parent of children younger than 18

 Parent 18+: Parent of children older than 18
* Right Wing News: Those who watch Fox News and/or media outlets like Newsmax, One America News Network (“OAN”),

Breitbart, etc.
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5 Key Takeaways

In a turbulent and high-profile election cycle, women are highly engaged with the upcoming November election and are tuning into
politics at a higher rate than usual. Nearly half of women say this will be the most important election of their lifetime.

Vice President Harris has a 15-point lead over former President Trump with women nationally, and women believe Harris will win by
the same margin.

Women trust the Democratic ticket to address their top issue of inflation and bringing down the cost of living, and the Harris-Walz
team has worked to gain a reservoir of trust not only on these issues, but on leadership qualities across the board — who cares about
people like you, who will be a strong leader, and who will make the country a better place for future generations.

There is also a lot of excitement about electing America’s first female president. An overwhelming majority of voters think it's
important to elect more women to political office. A strong majority also insist the country is more open to a woman president than 8
years ago when Hillary Clinton ran - yet 4 in 10 voters either know someone or they themselves would not vote for a woman
president underscoring the difficulty in breaking through the glass ceiling.

Despite recent attacks on reproductive rights, including abortion, birth control and IVF, voters are strongly supportive of ensuring
access to anyone who needs it. A strong majority of women think abortion should be legal and available, without the government
being involved and want contraception and fertility treatments to be accessible and affordable.
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Political Engagement and Discourse




In a very turbulent election cycle, interest in politics has increased for most, especially

for both young and old women voters
Interest in politics

In the past few years, has your interest in political issues...
Change in %

Overl 2 i
e 24 i
Bk 2 0
Lana g 2
o 2 o
3549 2 5
5064 2 X
o5 2 %
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It's clear the stakes are high this election, and over 8 in 10 think this election will be

more important than most (a significant increase from 2023)
Political engagement

Change in “most important” since 2023 +29 +32 +27 +43 +30

This will be the most important  J#F

+43 +23 30
38
election of my lifetime so far 56 59 57
This election will be more important
than most
35
This election will be no more or less 37 39
' ' 24
important than any other election 35 30
19
o I B
Overall Dem Ind Rep 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Latina
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With breaking news seemingly constant, engagement numbers are up across the

board, particularly among older, Democratic women and those with grown children
Political engagement

| have been more engaged with and tuned in to politics than usual Everything going on this election cycle has made me feel more

disengaged and more tuned out from politics than usual.

because of everything going on this election cycle.

Change in % “more engaged” since 2023

Overall | T - . +9
Parent <18 [ Y +7
Parent 18+ +14
Non Parent +4

Dem +14
Ind +6
co 6 | 3 | +9
<50 +6
50+ +12
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Similar to 2023, the plurality of women who don’t talk politics frequently cite lack of

interest, but 1 in 3 say it’s too confrontational
Political engagement

Thinking about your friends or family, either in person, online, or What's the main reason you don't talk often about politics or
over the phone, how often would you say you talk about politics T current events with your friends or family?
or current events with them? Among the 31% of women who talk LESS than monthly
H e
since Other

Nearly every day 2023

m No one else wants to

A few times a week _ 69% talk about it with me

= Too uncomfortable or

About every month confrontational

| don't feel informed

A few times a year - enough

= No interest in talking
- N% - ‘ about them

m Almost never
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While most avoid discussing politics online, liberals and young voters are more likely

to engage with strangers; Overall, women find the conversations highly motivating
Political engagement

Among the 69% of women who talk MORE than monthly

Do you talk about politics or current events online Do you think these conversations have made you more or less motivated
(i.e. Instagram, TikTok, Facebook, X (Twitter))? to get involved in politics, either at a local, state, or federal level?
 Liberals: +9 w/ people they know +8
+8 w/ people they don’t W Muchmore  ginee 30
« 18-34: +12 w/ people they don’t motivated 5504
Somewhat — 15%
18 23 more motivated 45
- - Somewhat less
motivated ~ _ .
Yes - Yes— No
With people V\ﬁ? people = Much less
[ don’t know nowin motivated
in person person
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About half of women in serious relationships are in a “mixed household” when it comes
to political ideology — which means there are sometimes disagreements on issues

|deology within relationships
A . Sometimes agree Di ,
gJree on Issues on issues Isagree on Issues
—  48%
Same ideology
m |iberal/Conservative

couple
47 —  52% Different ideology
Moderate/Not

moderate couple

m Both liberal

m Both conservative
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Conservative women are slightly more likely to be with a partner of the same ideology
|deology within relationships

Partner’s ideology
m | iberal

Somewhat liberal

Moderate

m Somewhat conservative

m Conservative

| 6 |

]
Liberal Conservative
Women Women
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Most don’t often feel there is too much pressure from their partner to agree, though

pressure is more prevalent for younger and more religious women
Pressure to think/vote based on partner’s politics

Overall B Employed 8|
pem [ Not employed [ e
Ind

: : regus wenty ) @D T
rep [IEM e |
<Monthly ] I
18-34 | O
Parent 18+ | 8]

3549 [IEEM e |
o a Non parent n “
e ] Piary e A E—
POC I otprimary eamer |

Nogcl)_gt:na ﬂ “ Right Wing News @ “
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Presidential Race




Harris has seen a huge jump in favorability since becoming the top of the ticket

Favorability
o Change in %
% Favorable % No opinion % Unfavorable TOTAL Favorable
% Very favorable since 2023
Vice President Kamala Harris ~ [&EFA 55 “ +12
Democrats in Congress B 49 “
Governor Tim Walz Wi 45 “
Former President Donald Trump B 40 +2
GENDER
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Harris enjoys a 15-point margin with women in both voter horserace and predicted

horserace
Presidential horserace and predicted win

m Donald Trump
Other/Don't know

m Kamala Harris

Presidential Horserace Predicted Horserace
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Women open to voting for Harris cite her values and plans for the future, while women
open to Trump think he is more capable and would be better for their financial situation

Reasons to vote for Harris/Trump

She would make progress on the
issues you care about

She stands up for values like
tolerance and equality

Her economic policies would be better
for you

It would be exciting to have a qualified
woman as the president

| really just want to defeat Donald
Trump

| and/or my family always vote for the
Democratic candidate

You would not vote for Kamala Harris
for any reason
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He is more capable in the presidential
role

His economic policies would be better
for you

He would make progress on the issues
you care about

He stands up for traditional values

| and/or my family always vote for the
Republican candidate

| really just want to defeat Kamala
Harris

You would not vote for Donald Trump
for any reason

-
-
.
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Women trust Harris and Walz more on top issues such as abortion and inflation,

though their advantage shrinks on immigration
Trust in presidential tickets, issues

Trust Harris-Walz Trust both equally Trust Trump-Vance Trust neither
ssvess o [ N D -

Address inflation and the high

basics

—— . . -
. - - - K

Address immigration
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Harris and Walz are more trusted across the board to look out for voters — though
skepticism about politicians creeps in to hold them below a majority on truthfulness
Trust in presidential tickets, qualities and values

Trust Harris-Walz Trust both equally Trust Trump-Vance Trust neither

Put the needs of working families first 11
Care about people like you 14

Be 2 song leaer ;

e o e goratons 13
Stand up to America's adversaries 10
Keop your famly sf 1
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Women resoundingly disapprove of Trump's leadership style, though 1 in 4 younger

voters and parents with young kids still support his policies
Trump support

| support Donald Trump's

| don't support Donald Trump's | support Donald Trump's policies

policies or leadership style but dislike his leadership style flEtes Enel e i [zt

style

Overall 18
White 17
Black 17 HEH
Latina 22
18-34 25
35-49 23
50-64 T 10
65+ I 14
Parent <18 24
Non Parent 18
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While a majority think Trump and Vance’s comments about women are offensive, a

sizeable chunk think it's overblown - showing continued resilience from verbal gaffes
Trump/Vance comments

| believe Donald Trump and JD | believe the media makes too big a deal of | do not believe Donald Trump
Vance's comments about women Donald Trump and JD Vance's comments and JD Vance's comments
are inflammatory or offensive about women and takes them out of context about women are offensive
Overall 32
White 35
Black [ —— 19
Latina 28
18-34 38
35-49 34
50-64 21
65+ 31 8 |
Parent <18 38
Non Parent 31
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Economic Landscape




In an election year there is certainly more anxiety about the country’s current state —

though there is also more hope
Direction of U.S.

Which TWO of the following best describe your feelings

Change in %

about how things are going in the US right now? since 2023
Anxious or worried |, 56 |
Frustrated [ :o 4
Disappointed | N 3/
Hopeful - [N 28 +8
Angry NN 15 -1
sad [ 14
+4
+2
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Inflation still dominates the mindset; women are also more focused on abortion and

immigration than they have been
Most important issues when deciding whom to vote for

2024 2023 2022

61
54
34
32
29 3 26
25
23 23 22
21 21
1 1
1 B W =,

The economy  Abortion  Immigration  Healthcare Housing and  Crime and Guns Climate Energy Racial K-12 The wars in  Childcare and
and inflation* and border homelessness  safety change costs equality Education  Ukraine and  paid family
security** Gaza™* leave

*In previous years ‘the economy” and “inflation” were separate responses.
**Border security” was added to immigration in 2024. It was not there in previous years.
**%2023 and 2022 shows data for “Foreign policy”
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While still notable, women - especially suburban women and older women - are

significantly less pessimistic about the economy than they were in past years...
% Pessimistic about the economy

2024 2023 2022

65 64 64 65 66
62 61
60 59 58 59 57 56 58 55 . 59
49 50 49
43 46
4 40
Overall Parent <18 Non Parent White Black Latina Urban Suburban Rural
GENDER
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... Even though personal financial situations have sharply worsened, with nearly two

thirds saying their situation has gotten worse
Personal financial situation

Thinking about the last couple of years, has your personal financial situation...?

22
- * Non-Democrats: 73% worse

(including 42% a lot worse)
 35-49: 71% worse
(including 41% a lot worse)
* Parents 18+: 66% worse
(including 39% a lot worse)
* South Atlantic: 79% worse
(including 48% a lot worse)
* Midwest: 75% worse
(including 38% a lot worse)

m Gotten better

Not changed

m Gotten worse

% A lot worse

2022 2023 2024
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Regardless of age, women are struggling to afford everyday expenses, with more
falling into debt and unable to pay bills

Personal financial situation Change

since 2023 <40 40-60 60+

You are living very comfortably and

increasing your wealth -1 3 5 6

(3, ]

You can live comfortably and save some
money each month

-
You make ends meet each month, but
struggle to save or pay unexpected _ 36 -3 43 24 38
expenses
-
B

-5 19 19 25

You struggle to make ends meet each

19 24 20
month and sometimes come up short +1

You're drowning - frequently unable to

. . +8 15 28 10
pay bills and debt is piling up

+17 from 2023
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Burnout remains widespread, with increases among seniors and non-parents (who
have caught up to parents with young kids)

Burnout
Would you say you have felt burned out... Change in
% more than usual

% No more than usual since 2023
Overall 28 9| +3
White 28 L 6 +5
Black 32 +
Latina 27 -2
18-34 19 +4
35-49 19 +1
50-64 34 2
65+ 38 +12
Parent <18 23 -3
Non Parent 27 +8
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Women in Leadership




9 in 10 Democratic women want to elect the country’s first female president
Women in elected office

% Total Agree
% Somewhat Agree | Total Agree | Dem Ind Rep
The gender of the president doesn't matter, rather their 88 83 80
position on important issues and their qualifications. 84
|t would be exciting to help make history by electing
America's first female president. 38 64 d 70 23
Our government gets more done when there are more
women holding political office. 60 o 58 27
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A majority of Dems and Inds think Harris is being treated badly by the media because

of her gender; 1 in 3 voters agree with Vance’s claim about childless women
Women in elected office % Total Agree

% Somewhat Agree | Total Agree | Dem Ind Rep

oo o o women o un forafcs and et dcte B W e
e mumber cf women g ot offca e s “ SO R
Kamala Harris is not getting a fair shake from the media t;gc;a;:vs;ems;h: 46 64 52 16
Kamala Harris is not getting a fair shake from thei?aecj/:/i rk:;%agfsgo?gﬁ 42 64 40 17
R et . RN
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Most continue to feel there are too few women in office
Women in elected office

Thinking about the number of women in political office, which is closer to your view?

3
9 =
There are too many 17
women in elected office
30
There are about the right
number of women in
elected office

There are too few women
in elected office

“too few women
in elected office” Total
since 2023 ota

Change in
4
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Is the time right? Women believe that it is important to elect more women to political
office and that the country is more open to a woman president than 8 years ago

Women in elected office

How important is it to elect more women to political office?

Total Important

% Very Important % Somewhat Important |

Overall INNEEEK' N 71
Dem 57 89
Ind @
Rep 46
18-34 69
35-49 @
50-64 79
65+ 62
White  INEGNE- 69
Black
Latina* 63
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Do you think the country is more open to a woman president
today than it was eight years ago when Hillary Clinton ran?

% Somewhat Agree | Total Agree |
Overall 68

Dem

Ind 65

Rep 48

18-34 66

35-49 65

50-64 72

65+ 68

White KX 68

Black
Latina* 65

*Base size <100, for directional use only

LITICS INSTITUTE

BLIC AFFAIRS



1in 10 women themselves wouldn’t vote for a woman for president and 4 in 10 know

someone who wouldn’t
Know someone who wouldn’t vote female

Do you personally know someone who wouldn't vote for a woman for president?

Yes — My significant other Yes — Someone else in my family Yes — A friend of acquaintance

" 12 12 13 12 13
Overall White Black Latina 18-34 35-49 50-64 Urban Suburban Rural
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Reproductive Rights




The vast majority continue to believe abortion should be available and not limited by
the government

% | personally support a person's right to % | am personally against abortion, but | do not % | personally believe havina an abortion is
abortion and believe it should be legal and believe government should prevent someone olP wrony and should bgille al
available from making that decision for themselves g g
Overall
Dem

"7 18 since 2023 .1 +17 since 2023 !

> I T <
1834 [ N cotecer
oo ““n Parent <18

50-64

Parent 18+

65+ Non Parent
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Women continue to overwhelmingly believe abortion should be legal in at least most
cases, and Republican women’s views have softened

Abortion view
% Leaal in all cases % Legal in most cases but % lllegal except in cases like % Illeqal in all circumstances
°Le9 with some restrictions rape and incest o €9

overall [NEIN 38 27 7 White 39 28 7
y _+3since 10si i~
e [ 40 12 | Black “* S 35 Al
nd [ 42 B Latina  [IEN 39
i =12 since 2023 |

Rep n 30 <College 40

1834 [ 33 College+ [ 34

3549 [N 40 Parent <18 [ENNEL D 37

s0-6¢ [N 37 Parent 18+ | NNEI 39

65+ “ 39 Non Parent “ 39
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Among most major demographic groups, a majority of women find abortion to be a

highly motivating issue to get to the polls in November
Impact of current state of abortion

How, if at all, does the current state of abortion rights affect your decision to vote or not vote this November?

70
TOTAL
More motivated 53 53 53 54 54 55 52
47
Somewhat 42 42
more

motivated

54

36 35

27

Much more
motivated

<50 50+ White Black Latina Parent Non
<18 parent

Overall Dem Ind
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Lindsay Vermeyen Viva de Vicq Cairo Lawrence Justin Kroll
Partner Manager Analyst Analyst
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Appendix: Reproductive Rights



Black women and middle-aged voters increasingly want lawmakers to expand abortion
access

Abortion priority
% Abortion rights are a top % Support access in any votes % Support bans in any votes that % Rights of unborn children a top
priority, push to improve access that come up come up priority, push new abortion bans

ol IEEEENETERTEEE v BT
oem [T N T _+f0since 2073

o TRl ““m
|_-6since 2023 }-.

e NN
e3¢ | R T
+15 since 2023 Iy

soos R T
coece+ || K
o5+ I S I T

ptor  @IBSG
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Accessibility and affordability are seen as top priorities across the board, and we have
seen gains among tough groups like Republicans

Abortion accessibility How important is it for abortion to be available and affordable to anyone who needs it?
% Very important | Total important |
Change in % Total Important since 2023 Change in % Total Important since 2023
Overall 80 o wie | 79 7
Dem %+ seck |G 92 +10
nd - [ 81 a L [ 80 2
2 60 43 <coege [N 2 40
s B e 5
50-64 80
® suburben | 79 3
o> [ 78
* e [ 7 M1
GENDER
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There is near universal desire among women to protect access to birth control and

strong majorities want to protect IVF and fertility treatments

Abortion accessibility How important is it for birth control / IVF to be available and affordable to anyone who needs it?

| Total important |
Birth Control IVF and Fertility Treatments
Overall 91 Overal 84
Dem o1 Dem R 85
Ind o1 Ind I 81
Rep 91 Rep NI 86
<50 [ 88 <50 T 83
50+ " N o4 50+ [HEEEEEEENTEE 86
White ot White IS 88
Black N 87 Black [N 84
Latina 94  Latina NG 74
<College 92 <College NG TG 83
College+ 91  College+ 87
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4 in 10 women - including a quarter of Rep women - say politicians have made it

harder for them to access reproductive care since Dobbs

Dobbs impact
Since the Supreme Court overturned Roe v. Wade, which of the following comes closer to your experience?

% Politicians have made it easier for people % There has been no change in my access to % Politicians have made it harder for people
like me to access reproductive healthcare reproductive healthcare like me to access reproductive healthcare

ﬂn—nﬂ

41 50
50 49 45 4 59 52 41 45 49 49 59
62
I I l I I )
Overall Dem Ind Rep 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White  Black Latina Urban Suburban Rural
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Appendix: Other



Women feel overwhelmingly negative about life today in America and their community;
that general tone hasn't shifted much since 2023

What word or phrase would you use to describe ...

Life in America today

F XPENSIVE

C1% PoOR LEADERSHIP
HARD o ‘\13_'\.1. Craos.

Bao)) 13 575 HARD s EM%I{J\%E
GOOD B HarD Bab SCARY
FREEJ‘,)_Q*M B BAD S t}AD U:\RD RIGHT Il< \CK

Hakp JOADY fonsW i By BAD

DaNGEROUS 7 % BAD POLITICAL DIVISION Bap
Cn

1205 B Bap CHAOS

GENDER
ON THE
BALLOT

alBSG

Life in your community today

EXPEN '\IL :

RE e /\R]l)--
ke CHAOTICHOPEFW -
IVERSE [ UNSAFE.-
HAPPY PENSIVE CONTENT i CONTENT
"ACTIVE JHarp fiax i H“\",‘I'] HARD'
PEACEFUL Harp @175 Hoxo Bl Hano
T Ty HARD =i E

COM\HTNIT\ Haro CONTENT

DEPRESSING

EXPENSIVE  PrAcCEFUI wrWT g

XPENSIVE HARD®

L EXPENSIVE
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Women voters strongly agree gender is secondary to views, but also recognize the

different perspective a woman brings to office % Total Agree
Women in elected office %Somenhathgee | TowlAge | g, Dem | Ind | Rep

Women politicians bring a new and different perspective to the office - not

better than a man, just different - and that will help our country move forward. 35 74 -12 87 75 56

| like the idea of having more women in political office, but when | go to cast
my vote, the thing that matters most to me is whether the candidate is a 35 70 -4 83 62 62
Democrat or a Republican, not whether they are a man or a woman.

If there were more women in political office, it would help us do a better job of
dealing with the country's problems. 2 66 -8 90 67 32

Today, women are just as likely as men to run and get elected for political
offices. We don't need to be doing anything special to try to help women get 28 62 +3 53

elected. 59 i
Women running for political office have a better understanding of the
challenges | face in my life and what it would take to help me get ahead. 66 -12 86 60 46
When a woman politician talks about her experiences as a woman or focuses
on her gender, it alienates men and makes them less likely to vote for her. 49 -12 45 o4 50

—
N
N
(o) w
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The majority of women in relationships mostly agree with their partners on issues-
though that number is slightly lower for Independents and Women of Color

Issue agreement

) h .
% Always agree on issues % Always agree on issues

o R D
White  [AEA 68

- EE N

College+ % 66 27 7
- cocemeyn - DI NN
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